
, .FILE 

hio Public Utilities 
Commission 
John R. Kasich, Governor 
Todd A. Snitchler, Chairman 

RECEIVED-DOCKETING OiV 

2013 NOV 21 AH 9 : 3 3 

I U w U 

>v 
Commissioners 

Steven D. Lesser 
Asim Z. Hague 

Lynn Slaby 
M. Beth Trombold 

November 21,2013 

Docketing Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

RE: In the Matter of the Application of Piedmont Gas Company for Approval of an Adjustment 
to its Uncollectible Expense Rider Rate, Case No. 13-313-GA-UEX 

Enclosed please find Staffs Comments regarding Piedmont Gas Company's application for an 
adjustment to its existing uncollectible expense rider in Case No. 13-313-GA-UEX. 

Respectfully submitted. 

xt-^ 
fm. Ross Willis 

Chief, Rates Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

rr J« 5 B to ce r t i f y tha t the ..wage* .appearloc ^v& aa 
-accuraca w& ocaaplet* raproduction ol a «<*** *^*®^^ , 
1oc.aa.ent deliv«r»d. in tli» T^MIMX ooui** °|fiou*ft 1 O n « 

180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

(614)466-3016 
wvvw.PUCO.ohio.gov 

An equal opportunity employer and service provider 

http://1oc.aa.ent
http://wvvw.PUCO.ohio.gov


BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
Piedmont Gas Company for Approval ) 
of an Adjustment to its Uncollectible ) Case No. 13-313-GA-UEX 
Expense Rider Rate. ) 

COMMENTS 
OF THE STAFF OF 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

Date submitted: November 21, 2013 



Application of Piedmont Gas Company 
Case No. 13-313-GA-UEX 

Background 

In Case No. 03-1127-GA-UNC, the Commission authorized the concept of an 
uncollectible accounts expense recovery mechanism for five natural gas companies. 
The mechanism approved allows for recovery of actual bad/uncollectible debt through 
a rider, rather than through base rates. 

Subsequently, in Case No. 09-1862-GA-AIR, Piedmont Gas Company (Piedmont or 
Company) filed an Application for Tariff Approval (Application) with the Public 
Utilities Commission of Ohio (Commission). The Application, among other things, 
sought approval to establish and implement an Uncollectible Expense Rider (UEX 
Rider). 

On October 15, 2010, the Commission issued an Opinion and Order authorizing 
Piedmont to establish and implement an initial UEX Rider of $0.02385 per MCF to its 
Small General Service (SGS) rate schedule, which became effective with the company's 
tariff filing on November 1, 2010. 

On November 15, 2013, Piedmont filed the pending application to revise its current 
uncollectible expense rider rate. Staff has reviewed the application and makes its 
findings and recommendation in this Staff Report. 

Piedmont's proposed rate would eliminate the current over-collected balance and more 
closely match rider revenues with actual bad debt incurred on a going-forward basis. 

Application 

Piedmont's proposed application would result in a change to the existing rate of 
$0.02385 per Mcf to a proposed rate of $0.00122 per Mcf beginning January 1, 2014. 
Attachments in support of the application were provided by the Company for Staff 
review. 

Attachment 1 of the application is the Company's Annual Budget Reconciliation (ABR). 
The ABR illustrates Piedmont's actual write-off and revenue collected beginning in 2011 
and ending in September, 2013. Attachment A also includes estimated write-offs and 
revenue from October, 2013 through June, 2014. 



Attachment 2 of the application provides the Company's calculation method in 
determining the proposed UEX rate. Piedmont's calculation includes the following 
components: the balance of over-collected uncollectible accounts expense as of 
December 31, 2012; an estimate of uncollectible accounts for the period January 1, 2013 
through September 30, 2014, and estimated sales volumes for the period January 1 
through September 30, 2014. In Attachment 3 to the application. Piedmont incorporates 
the proposed uncollectible expense rider rate in its tariffs 

Findings 

On January 23, 2012, in Case No. 12-313-GA-UEX, the Commission authorized the Staff 
to conduct a biannual audit of Piedmont's UEX. The audit covered the period January 
1, 2010 to December 31, 2011. 

On May 31, 2012, in Case No. 12-309-GA-UEX, Staff filed its audit report of Piedmont's 
UEX mechanisms. In its report. Staff determined and recommended the account 
balance for the UEX ending December 31, 2011 be set at $3,948. 

Attachment 1 of the proposed application for calendar year 2012 is consistent with 
Staffs accounting filed in the May 31, 2012 Staff Report. 

Staff determined the 2013 actual and estimated write-offs and collections as projected in 
Attachment 1 are reasonable based on previous UEX historical write-offs and 
collections. 

Staff determined the 2014 estimated write-offs and collections as projected in 
Attachment 1 is reasonable based on previous UEX write-offs and collections 
applications. 

Exhibits A and B of this Report provide details of Staff's review of the proposed 
application. 

Recommendation 

Staff has performed a preliminary review of the annual balance reconciliation covering 
calendar years 2012 and 2013, and the first quarter of 2014, and at this time, Staff does 
not propose any adjustment to the reconciliation. The proposed rate to $0.00122 
decreases the rate to a level reflective of the anticipated bad debt write-offs through 
September 2014. 



Staff believes Piedmont's application appropriately calculates the rider and 
recommends the proposed rate of $0.00122 per Mcf be approved. Staff also recommends 
that in the next audit of Piedmont's riders in 2014, the auditors examine the monthly 
uncollectible expense balances and write-offs and recoveries for calendar years 2012 
and 2013, and the first quarter of 2014 and any required adjustments/corrections be 
incorporated into the 2014 uncollectible expense rider application. 



Exhibit A 
Page 1 of 4 

J5^ u-l U3 
Fvj OO CD 

S8 

g° g S M 
22 S S 

3 i l j Lo -ja-
^ 93 ^ 
^ r s:n od 

i_0 JO CTi 

a- s 

or, <.M 

tip li3 a S8 £8 
2" F3 

.3 

g 

tg S s- g! ^ s ^ S9 ^ 

S ss Lo oo cr^ 
32 F3 

s S oS 9S ^ 

a s g 

s a s 
3 



Exhibit A 
Page 2 of 4 

8 
CD 

S 
8 S s S 

• ^ (^ cn 
S! *^ :^ 
< ~ ^ <=> Si 

8 
O 
•LTt-

, ^ >-0 [ > 
CTl OO ^ 
S 2 < ^ rs^ 
* * r>4 V-H 
O J CD C 3 

"* 5 5 • < - ' ' 

O 
S 

"* * - « 

* -S m ' ^ 
i ^ r s i o o 
O J CD m 

CD ' - ^ 

8 8 

8 
CD 

8 
c i 

5; 

8 

ro S "^ 
53 SR 'O 
<J- CD f ^ 
•-H <=; " T . 

U3 S <=> 
S ?R rvi 
. -H <=> i q 

8 

5% 
g ^ ^ 
C D CD UD 

° ?s 8 ?d 5 1 , rs i en 
c n O ^ 

9- ^. < y v 
- c o -

§ ^ ^ 
^ r ^ o o 

' - ' C D LO trT 

8 
< C 0 | Orj 

OO 
C O 
l-O 

g 8R S 
f n CD *.£> 

8 • ^ o3 99 
t a CO ^ 
r ^ 

1 r-^J r - : 
^ C 3 L O 

8 
C D 

8 g > o o f ^ 
( > ( V I L r i 

8 

s 
g ^ 

o -^ 

o -= :n "̂^ 



Exhibit A 
Page 3 of 4 

a 
8 

i f 

m °o 
CD uS 

s 
> ^ ^ ? d 
UD f-sj u ^ 
*X> C 3 I— 
< ^ CD 2 ° 

8 
C D 

a 53 a 

a s 8 
CD 
•CO-

s- S 
8 
CD 
-co-

g ^ 2̂  
C ^ CsJ CD 
r o <=> ; - ; 

S 8 
CD 
•CO-

Ĉ  ~ s 
S ?3 3 
rt~ <=> 66 
' - ' < = ' S t 

^ -co-

8 
C D 
-CO-

S s 8 
C D 
•CO 

C r o CD 

j ^ C D -.^r 
^ CD ' : J > 

•<yv -CO-

S s s 8 
C D 

Ŝ  8 
S 
CD 
- co 

8 
a ro oo i 

r o 
8 

8 
CD 
•CO 

8 
CD 
•CO-

8 
CD 
-CO-

S 

1 ^ 

8 
CD 

8 
C D 
•*~ry 

• - & iC 
•£1 Si °1 
-̂̂  r^ vjD 
r^ CD to 

.3; 

,-̂  "1 oo 

Di oo *=i: 
- ^ m ,f~, 

^~ Pi t^ 
og^ <=> .-I 
-* J 2 •-'" 

-co- < ^ 

8 

8 
CD 
•CO-

S 
CD 
-co-

CD r-g 
og '^ 
ro I--., 

CD r-N( 
CD , - r 

s s 
CD 
•CO-

?3 
-O <-M r̂f . ^ 
ji' CD Si tj 

-co- -oo- = 

g —• -Q 

tS E 



Exhibit A 
Page 4 of 4 

-5; ^ ?f s g 

G 8 

s 
s s 

£? ;?; 

« S 8 
O ^ <-Nl ix> 

s? 
8 

Si a 
8 
s i 

g P! E8 
3- s S 

s 8 

sa 
K I S 
»—t cS -co-

8 
•oo- s ra 

s 
s 

^ 5- S id 

S? 

8 § 
8 

-"• CD -Jo-

.s s jg 

EH J 2 5 
8 8 

-CO-

s 

i 
8 
S 

<:j-

co" 

S 
rC" 

r-Ni 
. ^ H 

S 
^ 

a 
s 

) C D 

S 
-CO-

a 
^ 

o ^ 
8 8 3 

8 

«i* 
8 

s; ?- 8 

o 

a £ 8 
<t: -i3 cc 



EXHIBIT B 

Piedmont Gas Company 

Revised Rider Rate Calculation 

November 15,2013 

Case No. 13-313-GA-UEX 

1 Balance Under (Over) Collected 12/31/12 

2 Estimated Uncollectible Accts 1/13-9/14 

Under (Over) 

3 Total to Collect (Line 1 + Line 2) 

Under (Over) 

4 Estimated Sales Volumes 1/13 - 9/14 

5 Calculated Revised Rider Rate (Line 3/Line 4) 

6 Current Rider Rate Case # XXXXXX 

7 Proposed Uncollectible Expense Rider Adjustment 

(Line 5- Line 6) 
8 Percentage Change in Rate (Line 7/Line 6) 

$ (1,988.34) 

$2,666.07 

$ 677.73 

556,413 Mcf 

$ 0.00122 per mcf 

$ 0.02385 per mcf 

$ (0.02263) per mcf 

-94.89% 



The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
John R. Kasich, Governor 

Todd A. Snitchler, Chairman 

180 E. Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 
800 I 686-PUCG (7826) 

An Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider 


